ORDINANCE NO. 1188

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO STORMWATER REGULATIONS AND THE ADOPTION OF EDITORIAL REVISIONS TO THE CITY'S 2010 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND SITE DEVELOPMENT MANUAL.

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor (the "City") is regulated under the Washington State Department of Ecology's Western Washington Phase II Municipal Stormwater Permit (the "Permit"); and

WHEREAS, the Permit became effective on February 16, 2007 and contains various requirements for stormwater management and operations that must be implemented over the 5-year permit term ending February 15, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted the 2010 Stormwater Management and Site Development Manual (the "Manual") on August 10, 2009, which became effective on January 1, 2010, and was needed to comply with the Permit; and

WHEREAS, the Manual includes many of the requirements that have been previously provided by the previous Chapter 14.20 GHMC and is based on the recently approved Pierce County Stormwater Management and Site Development Manual; and

WHEREAS, during the creation of the Manual staff verified code references and definitions; and

WHEREAS, some of the code references and definitions were later found to be incorrect; Now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following pages of the Stormwater Management and Site Development Manual referenced in Section 14.20.050 GHMC shall be revised as attached:

Volume I – Page 1-10 Volume I – Page 3-28 Volume I – Page 3-31 Volume I – Page Glossary-1 Volume I – Page Glossary-17 Volume I – Page Glossary-18 Volume I – Page Glossary-25 Volume I – Page Glossary-39 Volume I – Page Glossary-40

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any one or more section, subsections, or sentences of this ordinance are held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance and the same shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force five (5) days after passage and publication of an approved summary consisting of the title.

PASSED by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Gig Harbor this 26th day of April, 2010.

CITY OF GIG HARBOR

CHARLES L. HUNTER, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Mally By: MOLLY TOWSLEE, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

By: Muchas BELBECK

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 04/10/10 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 04/26/10 PUBLISHED: 05/05/10 EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/10/10 ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1188